# TOWN OF HAMPDEN SPECIAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT Commonwealth of Massachusetts

## **County of Hampden**

## **Town of Hampden**

TO: Either of the Constables of the said Town of Hampden in said County:

Greeting: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Hampden qualified to vote in Town affairs, to meet at Thornton W. Burgess Middle School, Wilbraham Road, Hampden, on Monday, April 27, 2009 at seven o'clock in the evening, then and there to act on the following articles:

#### Article 1. HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the stabilization account, a sum of money for the purchase of a pick-up truck, or take any other action relative thereto.

#### Article 2. THORNTON W. BURGESS SCHOOL – CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the stabilization account, a sum of money to fund capital projects at Thornton W. Burgess School, or take any other action relative thereto.

The original floor in the gymnasium will be covered with a new surface, the bleachers will be replaced, and the partition will be replaced by a movable curtain.

Estimate: \$120,000

### Article 3. STABILIZATION FUND

To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum of money from the Stabilization Account to be used as another financing source in the General Fund for FY09, or take any other action relative thereto.

During the current fiscal year, the State has reduced the amount of Local Aid budgeted for our Town by \_\_\_\_\_. Money may need to be transferred from Stabilization to balance the revenue side. The Selectmen are working with the Town Accountant to identify unused budget amounts and any savings through

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting an attesting copy thereof at each of the five places designated by the Town. Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk at or before the time of the meeting aforesaid. Given under our hands this <sup>th</sup> of April 2009.	
	Richard R. Green
	Vincent J. Villamaino
	John D. Flynn
	BOARD OF SELECTMEN
I, Constable for the Town of Hampden, have on this date posted copies of the warrant for the Town Meeting to be held on April 27, 2009 at 7:00 pm in all five places as designated by the Town of Hampden.	
Constable, Town of Hampden	
Date	